

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
5/24/2019 2:00 PM  
NO. 36647-2-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

TERRY LEE RUSSELL,

Appellant.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
FOR PIERCE COUNTY

The Honorable Stanley J. Rumbaugh, Judge

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

---

Peter B. Tiller, WSBA No. 20835  
Of Attorneys for Appellant

The Tiller Law Firm  
Corner of Rock and Pine  
P. O. Box 58  
Centralia, WA 98531  
(360) 736-9301

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
A. SUPPLEMENTAL ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO SUPPLEMENTAL ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
1. <u>Procedural facts</u> .....	1
D. ARGUMENT .....	2
1. THE COURT ERRED IN IMPOSING A \$200 CRIMINAL FILING FEE, ATTORNEY FEES, AND INTEREST ACCRUAL .....	2
a. <i>Recent statutory amendments prohibit            discretionary costs for indigent defendants</i> .....	2
b. <i>The court did not adequately inquire into            Mr. Russell's ability to pay LFOs</i> .....	5
c. <i>Mr. Russell was and remains indigent</i> .....	8
d. <i>The trial court erred by imposing discretionary            costs including attorney fees and interest            accrual LFOs</i> .....	8
E. CONCLUSION .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>State v. Bartholomew</i> , 104 Wn.2d 844, 710 P.2d 196 (1985) .....	7
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	1, 5-6, 6, 7
<i>State v. Catling</i> , No. 95794-1, filed April 18, 2019, 438 P.3d 1174, 2019 WL 1745697 .....	4
<i>State v. Glover</i> , 4 Wash.App.2d 690, 423 P.3d 290 (2018).....	7-8
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> 191 Wn.2d 732, 426 P.3d 714 (2018).....	1, 3,4

<u>REVISED CODE OF WASHINGTON</u>	<u>Page</u>
RCW9.94A.760(1) .....	2
RCW10.01.160 .....	4
RCW 10.64.015 .....	3
RCW 10.82.090 .....	2, 8
RCW 10.101.010 .....	3
RCW 10.101.010(3)(a).....	3, 4
RCW 10.101.010(3)(b).....	3, 4
RCW 10.101.010(3)(c).....	3, 4
RCW 10.01.160(1)(2) .....	2, 3
RCW 36.18.020(2)(h) .....	3

<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	<u>Page</u>
Engrossed Second Substitute House Bill 1783, 65th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2018) (HB 1783).....	1, 3
<i>Laws of 2018</i> , ch. 269, § 17 .....	3, 9
<i>Laws of 2018</i> , ch. 269, § 6(3) .....	3
